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TO: ,'Zoeing Committee of the Saint Paul Planning Commission *

" FR:  Jane Prince, Weinblatt & Gaylord PLC, 651 2928770

RE: '.Fi'lelNc. 10-506-183, Sandra Belisle, 360 Cliion St

Based on the followmg ana]ysw pursuant to the City of Saint Paul Zoning Code 1 respectfully
request, on behalf of the Applicant, Sandra Belisle, that the Zoning Committee recommend to the
~ Planning ; Cormmssmn that the chancre in the nonconformmg use penmt at thls 360 Chfton, be ‘

: gTanted

: 1. Pet boardmg is an accessory use to pet groo:rmng, _U;uder Sectlon 65 910:

‘Under Sectlon 65. 910 ATl ACCESSOTY USe is deﬁned as one wlnch is clearly

incidental to, customarily found in connection with, and located on the same

| - zoning lot as the prmmpal use to Wh]Ch itis related

Accessory uses. allowed under the code mclude:
“i.- . - greenhouse located on premises incidental to a ﬂonst

i, asmall brewery operated in conjunction with a bar or restautant
. L an enclosed single-bay car wash operated in conjunc’uon Wlth an auto

- service station

“iv. . food shelves 1ocated in churches or.community centers

Like these accesSory uses, the manner in whiCh the Applicant operates her pet
~'boarding and day care business does not materially increase the intensity of the

use.

Tt is a standard business pfactice for grooiners and (others involved in pet care and -
"sale) to pr ovide boarding and oitdoor exercise areas to clients’ pets. The

Applicant has always provided this service, and applied for her nonconforming

-use permit in 2006, never representing that this was nof part of her business.

2. The Zonmg Admlmstrator “statement of clarification,” dated February 2007,
requiring ammal boardmg in I 2 dlstncts is not consistent Wlth other uses of the -

'.fcode




R

Amrnal Boarding Licensg, Chapter 348 calls for outdoor exercise space for - .
animals, while the Zoning Administrator’s statement requrres that amrnal

- boarding occur in completely enclosed butldmcr

‘In-home child care, including overnight care, for 10 chlldren (from toddler to age

12) is permitted in Residential districts, arguably generating more noise, more

‘traffic, and many more safety hazards than the boarchncr of a more lnmted number '
. of cats and dogs. . . . _ e

. An Auto. Reparr Statron alloufing the generel renalr of autos, triucks, motorcycles,
- engine rebuilding, and sale of gasoline, requires only a ten-foot landscaped buffer
W:tth screen ulanttng and an obscurmg fence from land zoned Remdennal

Pet shops which presume the overmght boarchng of ammals are not restrrcted to

1—2 zones

Vetennanans who customarily provide overmght boardmg of ammals operate

fthroughout St Paul in more restrlcttve zomng areas:

This “statement of clanﬁcatton” has not been enforced "There are animal day

- care and boardmo facilities (wrth outdoor e*(erc1se areas) in more restnctlve o .
: dlsuttcts throughout St Paul -

' Ramsey County Amrnal Humane Socrety and the St. Paul Annnal Control Facility -
"—both tncludmg outdoor exercise space for ammals are both located na '

V'Resrdenttal zomng dtstnct

Since the statement of clanﬁcatlon was 1ssued in F eb. 2007, what acttons have
been taken to study or memorialize this in the code? In the intervening years

1 with the growth of the business of animal day care, enforcement of this provision
- calls for a public process, in which pet owners and businesspeople engaged m pet o
care are part of develcpmg the appropriate land use pohcy

There are more than enough controls in the code, pertarmng to sanitation and

‘: -noise to enforce any problems that ocour through the outdoor exermse and
‘ overmght boarding of animals as part of this. busmess

The Applicant’s nonconfonmng use permit was issued prior to the Zoning |

Administrator’s issuance of its “staternent of clarification.” The Applicant’s current
_configuration should be grandfathered in, particularly grven the number of snmlarly

: srtuated businesses that are not inJ-2 drstncts

8.

The. Apphcant purchasecl the building at 360 Clifton in 2006 w1th the good faith

" belief that the nonconforming use granted by the Planning Commission on

Decembet 15, 2006, for her pet grooming business was sufficient permission for '

- her to carry out her longstanding business: operation which included pet boarding. .




~-She fenced the yard at 360 Clifton to have a safer and healthler envnonment for - o
‘the animals she grooms and boards. - - ~ . :

- b. As stated, the zoning code for the intervening 3 V4 years has not been amended to

" create a definition required for animal boarding. There are other uses, of greater S

o mten51ty, that are allowed in more restrictive zoning dxstdcts

. . If the Apphcant is not allowed to provide animal day. care and boardmg, her
‘business may fail, causing not only her unemployment but that of Six other
R groomers who work there ; : ‘ Co

\

4. The Zoning Commlttee should recommend o the Plannmg Comm1ss1on to grant the ;
change in the nonconformmg use for the followmg reasons: : ~

(J ) The pz oposed use is eguaZZy app; op;' iate or more appr op; mte to.the nezghbo; hood f]mn the
exzstmg nonconfoz mmg use; - : : :

: Though staff stated that this condition is not met we argue othermse The proposed use is an
ac¢essory use that is a business standard. As pointed out above, it is as appropriate s a child -
care center for 10 children (mcludmg overmght eare) Wlnch bnng noise, trafﬁc and secunty

concerns to a nelghborhood

(2) The tr aﬁ“ c genez ated by the pr oposed use. is. Smnlm to thaz‘ generated by fhe erzsz‘mg
nonconfoz mmg use; - , ,
Staff found‘tbjs condition to be met.

3) The use will not be detrimental to the exz'sling character of development in z‘]éelz'ngmediate . ‘

neighborhood or endanger the pub'lz'c health, safeiy, or. general welfare; and

Staff states that this condition is not met. We argue vehemenﬂy to the contrary Though it is not
: 1equ1red the Applicant has presented a petition sngned by her neighbors supportmg this change

Her nelghbors will testify today.

‘ Ms Behsle operates her pét care in such a manner that the public health, safety and welfare .
considerations are met. ‘Animals are supemsed and the feneed in yard is well-maintained and -

- cleaned dady

The Applicant’s property is located on the edge of the R 4 district, on the corner of a busy street,
across from Tavern on the Avenue, zoned B-2. J efferson is a major thoroughfare adjacent to the

" [-35E entrance ramp on Victoria.
(@) 'The‘zzse is conSisjz‘ent with the conwrehensh‘w plan. -

Staffstates that this condition is met..




' T he Plannmg Commzsszon s fi na’mgs may be a general r zz]e or: f ndzngs ina speczﬁc case.

, Based on ﬂle“statement of clanﬁcaﬁon, Wthh We believe is mcons1stent with the
Comprehenswe Plan, we would suggest that the Planning Cormmission undertake a study and

. pubhc process to resolve this use, Whmh 18 not addressed in the zoning eode

In the meanhme we request that based on the Apphcant’s fulfillment, of all the provzsmns of her -
nonconformmg penm‘[, and for the Teasons stated above, that ﬂ‘.llS change in the perm;lt be .

. granted
" OR ]N THE ALTERNAHVE

4 7 hm‘ the Zoning Commitiee r ¢commend to the Planmng Commzsszon that zi gr ant an
“enlar. gemem of nanconfoz mmg zlse - : : :

The Planmng Commlssmn may permit the enlargement of a nonconformmg use if the .
CO]’IIIDISSIOD makes the followmg ﬁndmgs S : e

@ . The enlargement will not reszz[f in ari increase in the number of dwelling unils;
’Ihis condi“don is met.

- (’?) For enlargements of a sty ucture, the enlar ‘gement will meer z‘]ze ym d, hezghz‘ and
per canfage af Zoz‘ coverage requirements of the district; - :

" This condmon ismet. The Apphcant has installed a pmvaey fenee that protects the ammals and
the surrounding neighbors. The activities contained therem are Slle ect to no1se and samtatlon

codes apphed to every St. Paul property

(3) T he appearance of z‘he enlm gemant will be compatzble wzz‘h z‘he aq’] acent p7 ope; 1y and
: nezghbm hood ' : : - : A

ThJS condmo;u 18 met

4y Oﬂ street par kmg is pr ovzded fo; rha enlai gemenr that meez‘s tke 76(_]2117 emem‘s of secnon ;
63 200 for new St zchzu es; : : ~ . .

Parking is adequate for this busmess B

(5) Rezoning the property would result in a ”spot” ~omng ora "onmg inappr opz zm‘e o
51077 ‘ounding land use; and '

Though the Apphcant has subzmtted the qualifying petition for rezonmg, it is surprising to me
‘that the staff has recommended rezoning of this parcel to I-2 in an R4 distrdct. The Applicant’s
property is on the corner of Clifton Street, across from an area zoned B-2. Changmg thJs parcel

to I-2 oeﬂalnly looks like spot zonmv




(6} Afier the enlargement, the use will not result in an increase in noise, vibration, glare, .
dztsi or smoke; be detrimental to the existing character of development in the zmmedmte A
'nezghboz 77ood or endange; the pzzbhc health safery, or gene; al welfaze -

Thls condmon is met. .
(7)  The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and
Staff has detemﬁned that the use is consistent with the comprehensive plan

(8)' A nofcn jzed. pemzon of two-thirds of the proper z‘y owners wzz‘hzn one hzmd) ed (] 00) feez‘ of
the proper 1y has been Szzbmzﬁed slanng ihez; sz{ppo; t for z‘he enlar, gemem‘ ‘ s

~ This condmon is met.

For all the reasons stated here, we respectfully request that the Zoning Committee recommend to

.the Planning Commission that either the change or the enlargement of the nonconforming use

_ permit be granted, to allow Ms. Belisle, the Applicant, to continue to opérate her business, as she .
‘has done since purchasmg her buﬂdmg and recelvmg her nonconfoumng use penmt m 2006

" Respectfully submitted,

WEINBLATT & GAYLORD PLC
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The Perrin Law Office
1076 West Seventh Street

St Paul MN 55102
PHONE 651-336-5668 FAX 866-419-1692

EMAIL SHIRLENERENEEFERRIN@YAHOO, COM
July 7, 2010

Zorning Commission

Re: Public Hearing scheduled for Thursday July 8, 201 Oregarding 360 Clifton Street and Sandra
Belisle »

To whom it may conceri:

I reside at 363 Fulton Street. I have found Ms Belisle and her employees to be wonderfill neighbors, 1
note that the building has been nicely taken care of. The appearance inside and out is olean and neat,

I do not notice disruption from the business (dogs barking to excess). 1 bring my dog there for
grooming and they treat him very well. I think she should be allowed to do pet daycare and boarding.

I have concerns as to what sort or person /business might move in next if she chooses to move, She
might choose to move her business if she cannot expand a bit. Qur neighborhood is in flux with many
forclosures. We should not take a good thing for granted. Ms Belise and her business are good for
our neighborhood. She takes care of the property. She is good to her neighbors. One of her
employees helped meweed my lawn and I thought that was very kind, My children go with me to her
business to bring the dog and I feel that she is a safe neighbor for them to visit,

I have concerns that some neighbors confuse the barking of my dog and the Pasticks (next to me
across the alley from Sandy’s) with the dogs at 360 Clifton. Honestly since I heard there was'
complaining I have paid a bit more attention to our dogs. I am pretly upset that I let my dog bark at
times when as I now know His barks could have been confused with the animals at Sandys.

Please consider that she is an asset to the community. Please consider that her vequest is a
reasonable expansion for her business. Good neighbors dre very important to me and my family,

Thank you for your consideration. 1 would have attended the public hearing ifI did not have a full
court calendar tomorrow. I can be reached at the number above with questions.

Shirlene Perrin




ZF # 10-506- 153
Sardva BeliSle
- leter of pppositioN

From: <rtt10@earthlink.net>

To; <patricia.james@ci.stpaul.mn.us>
Date: 7/4/2010 3:00 PM

Subject: " pet grooming business

To whom it may concern:
|-received a post card from the zoning committee regarding;

‘hearing date 7/8/2010

Sandra Belisle

360 Clifton St

St Paul MN 55102

File #10-506-183

Purpose: Change of nonconforming use to add pet day care and boarding to
existing pet grooming business .

Due to the fact that | work from 8:00 to 4:30 every day and will not be able to get time off to attend this hearing regarding this
matter, | still would like to be able to have something say in the matter.

I live two houses away from this business and | am very opposed of this business. you are always fistening to dogs barking
especially early in the momning. dogs are left out side for very tong periods of time barking and whining. She(Sandra) was boarding
dogs there last summer and due to all the complaints | believe the city made her stop or she couldn't leave them out side 24/7
which she did. The yard at this residence is very small and | don't think it is big enough to be boarding dogs at. The dogs really
doni't have any where to go. This is a very quite residential neighbor. |don't think | am the only neighbor with complaints of the
noise. | don't think this is the place for a dog grooming business let alone a boarding house for dogs. | don't think you would like to
listen to dogs barking all day at your house or be woke up at 6:30-7:00 onSaturday and Sunday to barking dogs. .

Sincerely,

Robin Reich

368 Clifton St

St Paul MN 55102

(651) 222-0003

e-mail rtt10@earthlink.net
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July 7, 2010

Zoning Committee
Planning & Econormic Devt,
1400 City Hall Annex

25 West Fourth Street
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Re: Change of Nonconforming Use 360 Clifton Street
- SE Corner at Jefferson '

Dear Zoning Cormmittee, ‘
['have lived on this block for more than thirty years, [ am absolutely opposed to a chanpe
in the zoning, Words cannot express how strongly I feel about this issue. If Sandy’s had
wanted to have pet day care and boarding at this location, she should have made that

- clear when they applied for the original variance. This is an attempt to circumvent the
process, We already have to listen to the irritating noise of barking dogs coming ftorm that
property seven days a week, Would you allow it three doors down from where you live?

ré] Y,

Beverly Lu‘cg«ify‘u
386 Clifion Street

- St. Paul, MN 55102
651-222-7212

Ce: file




Request for Continuance

Date ]/5// 0
[/

' Richard Kramer, Chair
Zoning Committee
City of Saint Paul
1400 City Hall Annex
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

(0 S0~ [§3

Re:  Zoning File #

Dear Mr. Kramer:

I am the applicant or the applicant’s duly appointed representative for this zoning file.

I request a continuance of the public hearing on the application in this zoning file, which is
presently scheduled before the Zoning Committee on WA N R

I understand that a continuance of the public hearing before the Zoning Committee means that
the de01s n of the Planning Commission on this application, which is presently scheduled for
/ Q [0 , will also be continued.

I request that the Zoning Committee continue the public hearing for this zoning file to
g-0L-/0 , T understand that the Planning Commission

would then be scheduled to make their decision on (9 SO/ 0

I am aware of and understand the statutory requirements found in Minn. Statue § 15.99 (1995)
requiring the City of Saint Paul to approve or deny this application within sixty days of its
submission. I desire to extend the sixty day period for a City decision under Minn. Stat. §15.99

by A4 days to
SeEpT. 21 ; pEyie) , to accommodate the continuance I am requesting.
Sincerely,

%z/ﬂ & @ZJO Saoea K Beliste

Signature of Applicant or Printed name of Applicant or
Applicant’s duly appointed Applicant’s duly appointed
representative. representative.




